
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Report: FMISF59A

CONGRESSIONAL REPORT LEGEND FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

TABLE 5F - NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE PROGRAM

Table 5F provides obligations for the National Highways Performance Program by state, program funding subcategory, and population.

Funding subcategories are shown as:

ANNUAL LIMITATION.........................Obligation limitation that is available for one fiscal year used to obligate apportioned funds and
allocated funds subject to such obligation limitation by law.  The annual limitation provided for
apportioned funds is also known as formula obligation limitation.  Almost all obligation limitation
for the Federal-aid Highway Program is annual limitation.

SPECIAL LIMITATION........................ Obligation limitation that is available for more than one fiscal year (either multi-year or available

until used) used to obligate funds for certain programs subject to such obligation limitation by law.  

Under the FAST Act, only research programs receive special limitation (available until used).  In 

the past, a limited number of other programs received special limitation.

BRIDGE PENALTY..............................Obligation limitation that is available for one fiscal year used to obligate apportioned funds and
allocated funds subject to such obligation limitation by law.  The annual limitation provided for
apportioned funds is also known as formula obligation limitation.  Almost all obligation limitation
for the Federal-aid Highway Program is annual limitation.

Areas are defined as:

Rural ……………................................. Areas not included within an urban area.

Small Urban…………….......................Areas with populations greater than 2,500 and less than 200,000.
Urbanized……………….......................Areas with populations greater than 200,000.

Other…………………….......................Projects falling outside of Rural, Small Urban, or Urbanized (such as Statewide 
where the geographical information is not known).

  Negative numbers in the following table reflect funds that a State has de-obligated during the fiscal year.
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

ALABAMA RURAL 162,709 5,937 0 168,646
SMALL URBAN 23,072 3,076 0 26,148
URBANIZED 36,153 2,468 0 38,621
OTHER 367 0 0 367
    TOTAL 222,301 11,481 0 233,782

ALASKA RURAL 19,315 0 0 19,315
SMALL URBAN 36,399 0 0 36,399
URBANIZED 6,988 0 0 6,988
OTHER 68,959 0 0 68,959
    TOTAL 131,661 0 0 131,661

ARIZONA RURAL 78,607 -3,499 0 75,108
SMALL URBAN 15,256 0 0 15,256
URBANIZED 23,149 0 0 23,149
OTHER 89 0 0 89
    TOTAL 117,101 -3,499 0 113,602

ARKANSAS RURAL 91,503 -116 0 91,387
SMALL URBAN 30,040 -1 0 30,039
URBANIZED 8,045 0 0 8,045
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 129,588 -117 0 129,471

CALIFORNIA RURAL 329,162 10,106 0 339,268
SMALL URBAN 167,279 30,578 0 197,857
URBANIZED 148,664 -398 0 148,266
OTHER 31,539 11,113 0 42,652
    TOTAL 676,644 51,399 0 728,043

COLORADO RURAL 64,420 4,215 0 68,635
SMALL URBAN 4,391 2,919 0 7,310
URBANIZED 15,330 830 0 16,160
OTHER 167 0 0 167
    TOTAL 84,308 7,964 0 92,272
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

CONNECTICUT RURAL 492 0 0 492
SMALL URBAN -6,765 0 5,020 -1,745
URBANIZED -4,544 0 44,238 39,694
OTHER 2,530 0 -95 2,435
    TOTAL -8,287 0 49,163 40,876

DELAWARE RURAL 18,541 0 0 18,541
SMALL URBAN 15,031 0 0 15,031
URBANIZED 37,305 3,238 0 40,543
OTHER 1,339 0 0 1,339
    TOTAL 72,216 3,238 0 75,454

DISTRICT OF RURAL 0 0 0 0
COLUMBIA SMALL URBAN 13,099 0 0 13,099

URBANIZED 2,289 496 0 2,785
OTHER 5,255 0 0 5,255
    TOTAL 20,643 496 0 21,139

FLORIDA RURAL 49,646 -53 0 49,593
SMALL URBAN 9,472 -1 0 9,471
URBANIZED 149,084 -24 0 149,060
OTHER 706 0 0 706
    TOTAL 208,908 -78 0 208,830

GEORGIA RURAL 69,103 0 0 69,103
SMALL URBAN 3,686 0 0 3,686
URBANIZED 124,044 0 0 124,044
OTHER 63,037 0 0 63,037
    TOTAL 259,870 0 0 259,870

HAWAII RURAL 225 0 0 225
SMALL URBAN -426 -4 0 -430
URBANIZED 10,760 0 0 10,760
OTHER 150 0 0 150
    TOTAL 10,709 -4 0 10,705
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

IDAHO RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER
    TOTAL

52,214
-457

2,334
13,441
67,532

2,933
1,535

-19
2

4,451

0
0
0
0
0

55,147
1,078
2,315

13,443
71,983

ILLINOIS RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

8,718
8,397

62,805
0

-9,417
0

11,063
0

1,850
-2,142
23,962

0

1,151
6,255

97,830
0

    TOTAL 79,920 1,646 23,670 105,236

INDIANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

32,636
31,231
7,569

10

5,561
8,169

988
0

0
0
0
0

38,197
39,400
8,557

10
    TOTAL 71,446 14,718 0 86,164

IOWA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

5,244
929

0
0

0
0

5,244
929

URBANIZED -65 0 0 -65
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 6,108 0 0 6,108

KANSAS RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

6,259
14,440

-109

0
0
0

0
0
0

6,259
14,440

-109
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 20,590 0 0 20,590

KENTUCKY RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

20,847
2,086

24,129
600

0
0

-4,000
0

0
0
0
0

20,847
2,086

20,129
600

    TOTAL 47,662 -4,000 0 43,662
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

LOUISIANA RURAL 47,078 2,671 0 49,749
SMALL URBAN 31,187 4,327 0 35,514
URBANIZED 51,473 3,229 0 54,702
OTHER -109 -1,144 0 -1,253
    TOTAL 129,629 9,083 0 138,712

MAINE RURAL 12,439 2,799 0 15,238
SMALL URBAN 4,701 27 0 4,728
URBANIZED 166 0 0 166
OTHER 16,730 0 0 16,730
    TOTAL 34,036 2,826 0 36,862

MARYLAND RURAL -15,245 20,702 0 5,457
SMALL URBAN 70,419 2,777 0 73,196
URBANIZED 21,501 -1 0 21,500
OTHER 20,109 1,000 0 21,109
    TOTAL 96,784 24,478 0 121,262

MASSACHUSETTS RURAL 4,835 0 0 4,835
SMALL URBAN 2,828 664 11,314 14,806
URBANIZED 39,373 2,090 39,348 80,811
OTHER 4,511 0 0 4,511
    TOTAL 51,547 2,754 50,662 104,963

MICHIGAN RURAL 10,517 10,375 0 20,892
SMALL URBAN 10,219 3,851 0 14,070
URBANIZED 26,831 1,424 0 28,255
OTHER 469 0 0 469
    TOTAL 48,036 15,650 0 63,686

MINNESOTA RURAL 69,585 0 0 69,585
SMALL URBAN 12,467 0 0 12,467
URBANIZED 64,864 10,082 0 74,946
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 146,916 10,082 0 156,998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Report: FMISF59A

Page: 5 of 10
TABLE 5F - NATIONAL HIGHWAY PERFORMANCE PROGRAM

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

MISSISSIPPI RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

75,282
23,907
12,736

16

7,721
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

83,003
23,907
12,736

16
    TOTAL 111,941 7,721 0 119,662

MISSOURI RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

91,531
16,887
37,034

73

239
2,094

-55
0

0
0
0
0

91,770
18,981
36,979

73
    TOTAL 145,525 2,278 0 147,803

MONTANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

112,356
5,054

0

6,453
0
0

0
0
0

118,809
5,054

0
OTHER 7,917 0 0 7,917
    TOTAL 125,327 6,453 0 131,780

NEBRASKA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

21,351
941

0
0

0
0

21,351
941

URBANIZED
OTHER

10,005
0

0
0

0
0

10,005
0

    TOTAL 32,297 0 0 32,297

NEVADA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

13,640
-3,977
61,483

779

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

13,640
-3,977
61,483

779
    TOTAL 71,925 0 0 71,925

NEW HAMPSHIRE RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

14,358
1,314
1,966

562

0
-38

0
0

0
0
0
0

14,358
1,276
1,966

562
    TOTAL 18,200 -38 0 18,162
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

NEW JERSEY RURAL 43,899 -7 0 43,892
SMALL URBAN 3,250 0 0 3,250
URBANIZED 161,212 -766 0 160,446
OTHER 50,488 0 0 50,488
    TOTAL 258,849 -773 0 258,076

NEW MEXICO RURAL 47,389 195 0 47,584
SMALL URBAN 14,090 0 0 14,090
URBANIZED 647 55 0 702
OTHER 2,350 0 0 2,350
    TOTAL 64,476 250 0 64,726

NEW YORK RURAL 33,567 707 1,830 36,104
SMALL URBAN 24,796 422 2,019 27,237
URBANIZED 35,894 1,003 5,248 42,145
OTHER 30,518 -5 0 30,513
    TOTAL 124,775 2,127 9,097 135,999

NORTH CAROLINA RURAL 109,596 7,225 0 116,821
SMALL URBAN 60,213 0 0 60,213
URBANIZED 104,124 5,500 0 109,624
OTHER -220 0 0 -220
    TOTAL 273,713 12,725 0 286,438

NORTH DAKOTA RURAL 61,479 3,919 0 65,398
SMALL URBAN 4,046 -50 0 3,996
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 1,879 0 0 1,879
    TOTAL 67,404 3,869 0 71,273

OHIO RURAL 10,172 662 0 10,834
SMALL URBAN 1,356 774 0 2,130
URBANIZED 28,133 -217 0 27,916
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 39,661 1,219 0 40,880
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(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

OKLAHOMA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

60,843
13,775
37,035

0

-550
213
-77

0

0
0
0
0

60,293
13,988
36,958

0
    TOTAL 111,653 -414 0 111,239

OREGON RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

14,457
17,393
16,088
-1,635

7,372
7,982

101
-41

0
0
0
0

21,829
25,375
16,189
-1,676

    TOTAL 46,303 15,414 0 61,717

PENNSYLVANIA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

45,386
21,248

116,309
2,071

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

45,386
21,248

116,309
2,071

    TOTAL 185,014 0 0 185,014

RHODE ISLAND RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

3,472
2,936

19,189
21,614

1,200
0

1,000
0

1,140
0

8,636
23,053

5,812
2,936

28,825
44,667

    TOTAL 47,211 2,200 32,829 82,240

SOUTH CAROLINA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

39,304
158

342
63

0
0

39,646
221

URBANIZED
OTHER

12,888
-376

0
0

0
0

12,888
-376

    TOTAL 51,974 405 0 52,379

SOUTH DAKOTA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

-6,069
4,346

0

0
0
0

0
0
0

-6,069
4,346

0
OTHER -106 8 0 -98
    TOTAL -1,829 8 0 -1,821
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

TENNESSEE RURAL 86,471 0 0 86,471
SMALL URBAN 18,408 0 0 18,408
URBANIZED 39,540 0 0 39,540
OTHER 2,690 233 0 2,923
    TOTAL 147,109 233 0 147,342

TEXAS RURAL 552,647 -396 0 552,251
SMALL URBAN 268,638 -5,068 0 263,570
URBANIZED 176,858 -181 0 176,677
OTHER 14,443 -7 0 14,436
    TOTAL 1,012,586 -5,652 0 1,006,934

UTAH RURAL 56,139 -50 0 56,089
SMALL URBAN 2,515 0 0 2,515
URBANIZED 17,994 2,025 0 20,019
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 76,648 1,975 0 78,623

VERMONT RURAL 7,508 0 0 7,508
SMALL URBAN 3,142 0 0 3,142
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 381 0 0 381
    TOTAL 11,031 0 0 11,031

VIRGINIA RURAL 1,506 -1,738 0 -232
SMALL URBAN 13,820 -4,638 0 9,182
URBANIZED 17,869 -125 0 17,744
OTHER 73,410 4,649 0 78,059
    TOTAL 106,605 -1,852 0 104,753

WASHINGTON RURAL 21,142 290 0 21,432
SMALL URBAN 6,802 -58 0 6,744
URBANIZED 85,161 -2,776 0 82,385
OTHER 402 0 0 402
    TOTAL 113,507 -2,544 0 110,963
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

WEST VIRGINIA RURAL 19,009 -2,019 0 16,990
SMALL URBAN 6,106 0 0 6,106
URBANIZED 2,102 -2,859 2,438 1,681
OTHER 20,410 0 0 20,410
    TOTAL 47,627 -4,878 2,438 45,187

WISCONSIN RURAL 105,366 3,222 0 108,588
SMALL URBAN 3,118 963 0 4,081
URBANIZED 42,939 806 0 43,745
OTHER 1,675 0 0 1,675
    TOTAL 153,098 4,991 0 158,089

WYOMING RURAL 25,248 4,002 0 29,250
SMALL URBAN 7,734 0 0 7,734
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 635 0 0 635
    TOTAL 33,617 4,002 0 37,619

AMERICAN SAMOA RURAL 0 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0

GUAM RURAL 0 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0

PUERTO RICO RURAL 0 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0
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OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2020 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA ANNUAL LIMITATION EXEMPT FROM LIMITATION BRIDGE PENALTY TOTAL

N MARIANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0

VIRGIN ISLANDS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0

PORT AUTHORITY OF
NY AND NJ

RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL RURAL 2,805,899 91,003 4,820 2,901,722

SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

1,040,997
1,895,344

60,576
34,900

16,211
123,870

1,117,784
2,054,114

OTHER 459,875 15,808 22,958 498,641

    TOTAL 6,202,115 202,287 167,859 6,572,261
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